
 

 

26793444.1 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 
MOUNTAIRE FARMS, INC., 
 

Employer, 
 
and 
 
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL 
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 27, 
 

Incumbent 
Exclusive 
Representative, 

 
and 
 
OSCAR CRUZ SOSA, 
 

Petitioner. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

Case No. 05-RD-256888 

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 
 

I, Barry M. Willoughby, Esquire, do hereby certify that I caused a copy of the Employers 

Opposition To The Union’s Motion To Modify Briefing Schedule to be served on the dates and in 

the manner indicated below: 

BY EMAIL on July 17, 2020         BY EMAIL – on July 17, 2020  
Joel A. Smith, Esquire 
Christopher R. Ryon, Esquire 
Kahn, Smith & Collins, P.A.  
201 N. Charles Street, 10th Floor  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
smith@kahnsmith.com 
ryon@kahnsmith.com 
 
 

Glenn M. Taubman, Esquire  
Angel J. Valencia, Esquire 
National Right To Work Legal Defense  
  Foundation, Inc.  
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600  
Springfield, VA 22160  
Gmt@Nrtw.Org 
Ajv@Nrtw.Org 
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BY EMAIL on July 20, 2020 
Sean Marshall, Regional Director  
Andrea Vaughn, Field Attorney  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5  
Bank of America Center, Tower II  
100 S. Charles Street, Ste. 600  
Baltimore, MD 21201  
Andrea.Vaughn@nlrb.gov  
Sean.Marshall@nlrb.gov 
 
 
 
/s/ Barry M. Willoughby   
Barry M. Willoughby 

Date Served:  July 20, 2020 


